Neath Port Talbot AGENDA

== C(astell-nedd Port Talbot

County Borough Council Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol

REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE
DEVELOPMENT CABINET BOARD

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on
FRIDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2017

COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE

PART 1
1.  Appointment of Chairperson
2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.

3. Minutes of the previous Regeneration and Sustainable
Development Cabinet Board held on 21 July, 2017 (Pages 5 - 10)

4.  Minutes of the previous Community Safety and Public Protection
Scrutiny Sub Committee from 27 July, 2017 (Pages 11 - 14)

To receive the Joint Report of the Head of Planning and Public
Protection, the Head of Property and Regeneration and the
Head of Commissioning and Support Services

5. Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring (Pages 15 - 34)

To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strateqy and
Democratic Services

6.  Local Authority New Duties and Responsibilities - Violence Against
Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015
(Pages 35 - 108)

7. Urgency Action 0032 - Substance Misuse Action Plan
(Pages 109 - 122)




10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

To receive the Report of the Head of Legal Services

Alleged Public Footpath - Tonmawr (Pages 123 - 138)

Alleged Public Footpath - Community of Coedffranc
(Pages 139 - 160)

Alleged Public Footpath - Community of Taibach (Pages 161 - 174)

To receive the Report of the Head of Commissioning and
Support Services

Housing Renewal and Adaptation Service - Extension of
Regeneration Works Framework (Pages 175 - 180)

To receive the Report of the Head of Human Resources

Community Resilience and Engagement Strategy Pages 181 - 200)

To receive the Report of the Head of Planning and Public
Protection

Air Quality Progress Report 2017 (Pages 201 - 364)
Forward Work Programme 2017/18 (Pages 365 - 368)

Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as
amended).

Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the
following items pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory
Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

PART 2

To receive the Private Report of the Head of Property and
Regeneration

Baglan Bay Innovation Centre Dilapidation Claim (Exempt under
Paragraph 14) (Pages 369 - 372)



18. Former Hafod Care Home (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
(Pages 373 - 376)

19. Commercial Property Grant (No. 1) (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
(Pages 377 - 382)

20. Commercial Property Grant (No. 2) (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
(Pages 383 - 388)

To receive the Private Joint Report of the Head of Property and
Regeneration and the Head of Engineering and Transport

21. Port Talbot Peripheral Distributor Road, Phase 2, Claims for
Compensation (Exempt under Paragraph 14) (Pages 389 - 392)

S.Phillips
Chief Executive

Civic Centre
Port Talbot Thursday 14 September, 2017

Cabinet Board Members:

Councillors: D.W.Davies and A.Wingrave

Notes:

(1) If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a
voting Member on the Committee. Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and
then to advise the committee Section.

(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions
(pre decision scrutiny process).



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

-6 -

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD

CABINET BOARD - 21 JULY 2017

REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CABINET
BOARD

Cabinet Board Members:

Councillors: D.W.Davies (Chairperson) and A.Wingrave

Officers in Attendance:

N.Evans

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON

Agreed that Councillor D.W.Davies be appointed Chairperson for the
meeting.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE
DEVELOPMENT CABINET BOARD HELD ON 23 JUNE, 2017

Noted by the Committee.

3. NPT HOMES PROGRESS REPORT - TO MAY 2017

Decision:

That the monitoring report be noted.

210717 Pag e 5



-7 -

NPT HOMES ADOPTION OF COMMUNITY HOUSING CYMRU'S
MODEL RULES FOR WALES

Decision:

That the Council consents to NPT Homes’ Adoption of Community
Housing Cymru’s (CHC) Model Rules for Wales, as detailed within the
circulated report.

Reason for Decision:

To allow NPT Homes to proceed to the next stage of the process to
approve their new Rules.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

FOUR SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE DOCUMENTS

Decision:

1.  That the responses and recommendations to the representations
received as set out in Appendix 1 to the circulated report, be
agreed;

2.  That the revised SPG as set out in Appendices 2 to 5 to the
circulated report, be agreed,;

3.  That the adoption and publication procedures as set out in the
circulated report be implemented.

Reason for Decision:

To ensure that clear supplementary guidance is issued by the
Council in respect of ‘Open Space and Greenspace’,
‘Renewable and Low Carbon Energy’, ‘Design’ and
‘Development and the Welsh Language’.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

210717 Pag e 6



Consultation:

The item has been subject to external consultation.

VIBRANT AND VIABLE PLACES PROGRESS REPORT

Decision:

That the report be noted.

3 NO. PUBLIC FOOTPATHS - ALLTWEN AND RHOS

Decision:

That no modification order be made for the alleged Public Footpaths in
Alltwen and Rhos, named as:

1. Pen yr Alltwen to Footpath No.39
2. Bryn Llewellyn alongside Pen yr Alltwen to Footpath No. 36
3. Footpath 39 to Footpath No.36 Community of Cilybebyll

Reasons for Decision:

1.  The written evidence provides grounds for making a modification
order under the test that it is “reasonable to allege a public path
subsists” as set out in appendix 2. However only two people have
stated that they wish to continue to support this application which is
insufficient to justify making a modification order;

2. In addition to the lack of support set out above, it is also possible
this path was called into question in either 1993 or 1996 which if
correct would only leave one person who would claim to have
used the path for the full 20 year period;

3.  Only one person has said they are prepared to continue to support
this alleged public path should this earlier period be found to
represent the relevant period which again is insufficient to justify
making a modification order.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

210717 Page 7



Consultation:

The item has been subject to extensive consultation.

PUBLIC FOOTPATH - COMMUNITY OF SEVERN SISTERS

Decision:

That no modification order be made for the route A-B-C in the
Community of Seven Sisters (as detailed in the circulated plan).

Reasons for Decision:

Primarily, that because none of the exemptions set out in Appendix 3
apply, then under the terms of Natural Environmental and Communities
Act 2006, no public byways can be created after the 16 November 2016.
In addition even if such an exemption could be found the application did
not comply with the terms of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.
Lastly, that those in support of the application cannot be said to
represent the public at large.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

Consultation:

This item has been subject to external consultation.

URGENCY ACTION 0370 - PUBLIC FOOTPATHS - COMMUNITIES OF
BRITON FERRY AND NEATH

Decision:

That the following urgency action taken by the Head of Legal Services in
consultation with the requisite Members, be noted:-

Officer Urgency Action No 0370 re: Alleged Public Footpath from

Gardners Lane to Eaglesbush Valley (A-B-C) and to Ynysmaerdy Road
via Cefn Coed Farm (B-E-F) Communities of Briton Ferry and Neath.

210717 Pag e 8


[...]
usion on future agendas.

OTHER TOPICS AS ADVISED BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE

Members requested for work to be undertaken to establish whether
hate crime in the county borough had risen following the United
Kingdom’s decision to leave the European Union. Officers agreed to
liaise with the Community Safety Team regarding this matter.

URGENT ITEMS

Because of the need to deal now with the matter contained in Minute
No. 8 below, the Chairman agreed that this could be raised at today’s
meeting as an Urgent Item pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the
Local Government Act 1972.

Reason:
Due to the time element

COMMUNITY RESILIENCE AND ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY
REPORT

Members noted the Community Resilience and Engagement Report.

CHAIRPERSON

270717 Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
Regeneration and Sustainable Development Cabinet Board
22 September 2017
JOINT REPORT OF
THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION — N. PEARCE
THE HEAD OF PROPERTY AND REGENERATION — S. BRENNAN

THE HEAD OF COMMISSIONING AND SUPPORT SERVICES
- A. THOMAS

Matter for Monitoring

Wards Affected: ALL

REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT
PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR QUARTER 1 OF 2017/18

1  Quarterly Performance Management Data 2017-2018 — Quarter 1
Performance (1 April — 30 June 2017)

Purpose of the Report

2 To report quarter 1 performance management data for the period 1
April to 30 June 2017 for Environment. This will enable the
Regeneration and Sustainable Development Cabinet Board and
Scrutiny Members to discharge their functions in relation to
performance management.

Executive Summary

3 Inline with the Council’s six improvement priorities embedded
within the Corporate Improvement Plan, Environment scrutinise
performance within Economic Development, Planning, Building
Control and Asset Management. On the whole performance
demonstrates improvement in line with what we planned to deliver,
with statutory deadlines being met
[...]
r the

Page 40



costs of the associated activities. This risk has been mitigated by
ensuring proposed actions can be delivered within existing resource,
albeit there may need to be a refocusing of how those resources are
best used.

Recommendations

1. Itis recommended that the Cabinet Board approve the content of
the final strategy and its publication

2. Itis recommended that the Head of Corporate Strategy &
Democratic Services is authorised to progress the development of
regional working with Western Bay partners.

Reason for Proposed Decision

To secure compliance by the Council with the new duties under Section
5 (1) of the Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual
Violence (Wales) Act 2015. To also ensure the Council will be able to
benefit from the Welsh Government grant that supports this legislation
from 2018/19 when the grant will be pooled on a regional basis.

Implementation of Decision

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in
period.

Appendices
1. Neath Port Talbot Healthy Relationships For Stronger
Communities Strategy (2016-2019)
2. Equality Impact Assessment

List of Background Papers

1. Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence
(Wales) Act 2015

Officer Contact
Mrs Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services.
Tel: 01639 763283 or e-mail k.jones3@npt.gov.uk

Page 41


mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



¢ obed

Neath Port Talbot

Healthy Relationships For Stronger Communities
2016 - 2019

Implementing the Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and
Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015



vt abed

Neath Port Talbot Healthy Relationships For Stronger Communities Strategy

Contents
Page
1. Introduction 3
2. Context 5
3. Resources and Service Mapping 11
4.  Consultation and Engagement 22
5. Vision 37
6. Aims and Key Principles 38
7. Overarching Framework and Strategic Objectives 40
8. Leadership and Governance 55



Gy abed

Neath Port Talbot Heal
[...]
 supported by a
substantial number of people who would be considered to represent the
public at large rather than the current application, which was confined to
the path A-D and only supported by a few residents who live in the
adjacent streets.

Recommendation

That no Modification Order be made to include the length A-B-C into the
Definitive Map and Statement.

Reasons for the Proposed Decision

(@) Only three people have said they will continue to support this
application.

(b) Point C does not connect to a public highway.

(c) Any use west of point C to access those properties would not
constitute use by the public at large.

Woodland Road to Dynevor Road

From the result of the investigation into the above application 2 people
indicated in 2017 that they had been making use of the route B-E.
Another three who were interviewed in 2006 also claimed to have used
this route although one of these is no longer resident. Taken together
they reflect an average of 23 years use up until 2005.

Given only 4 can be relied upon to provide supporting evidence Plan no
3 shows the distribution of these 4 people. Their reasons for use, being
either to reach the hillside to the north of this area or to walk to the
shops in Skewen.

Page 144



6.3

7.1

8.1

8.2

8.3

Four persons who are still resident is a very limited number upon which
to base a modification order particularly with the number of houses in the
area.

Again the degree and extent of use is relevant given the density of
houses in this area, one would expect a greater number of people
wanting to have this path recognised as a public one.

Documentary Evidence

As a result of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act
1949, Parish Councils were given the task of identifying those routes
they considered had public path status in their respective areas in each
of their parishes. Four paths no longer shown in the Definitive map but in
close proximity to this path were initially identified as possible public

[...]
he area.

(b) These four cannot said to represent the public at large given they
live in relative close proximity to the lane.

(c) In 1955 the former Parish Council initially considered this lane as a
possible public right of way but later reversed that decision on the
basis that it is used as a private street which reinforces (c ) above.

Consultation

The item has been subject to extensive consultation

Appendices

Plan No.s 1-3 and appendices 1-5

List of Background papers

MO08/17

Officer Contact

Mr lwan Davies — Principal Solicitor — Litigation
Tel No 01639 763151 E mail: i.g.davies@npt.gov.uk

Page 146



APPENDIX 1

WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT, 1981

Section 53 Duty to keep the Definitive Map and Statement under
continuous review.

(2)

3)

As regards every Definitive Map and Statement, the Surveying
Authority shall:

(@)

(b)

as soon as reasonably practical after commencement date,
by order make such modifications to the map and statement
as appear to them to be requisite in consequence of the
occurrence, before that date, of any of the events specified in
Sub-Section 3; and

as from that date, keep the map and statement under
continuous review and as soon as reasonably practicable
after the occurrence on or after that date, of any of those
events, by order make such modifications to the map and
statement as appear to them to be requisite in consequence
of the occurrence of that event.

The events referred to in Sub-Section 2 are as follows:

(b)

(©)

the expiration, in relation to anyway in the area to which the
map relates of any period such that the enjoyment by the
public of the way during that period rises a presumption that
the way has been dedicated as a public path or restricted

byway;,

the discovery by the Authority of evidence which (when
considered with all other relevant evidence available to them)
shows:

(i)  that a right of way which is not shown on the map and
statement subsists or is reasonably alleged to subsist
over land in the are
[...]
provision within the Wildlife and Countryside Act
1981 to claim the right to wander over land. Case law has established
that only in limited circumstances can there be a right to deviate over a
short distance where there are several tracks, but this does not remove
the necessity to show clearly established usage of one route that can be
defined with some precision. It is also questionable whether use by
persons living in only two streets can be said to reflect use by the public
at large. Consequently it is considered this claim should be rejected.

Appendices
1-4 and a plan of the paths
Recommendations

That no modification be made for the alleged public path/s situated at
Cwm Gwineu Vallley.

Reasons for proposed Decision

There is insufficient support for the claim nor has one route been clearly
defined. There is no provision within the Wildlife and Countryside Act
1981 to claim a right to wander over land. Case law has established that
only in limited circumstances can there be a right to deviate over a short
distance where there are several tracks, but this does not remove the
obligation to show clearly established use of one route which can be
defined with some precision. It is also questionable whether use by
persons living in two streets can be said to reflect use by the public at
large. Part of the path passes over Crown land which is exempt from
being subject to the provisions of s31 of the Highways Act 1980.
Consequently it is considered this claim should be rejected.

List of Background Papers
M08/26

Officer Contact

Mr lwan Davies — Principal Solicitor — Litigation
Tel No. 01639 763151

Page 166



APPENDIX 1
WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT, 1981

Section 53 Duty to keep the Definitive Map and Statement under
continuous review.

(2)

3)

As regards every Definitive Map and Statement, the Surveying

Authority shall:

(@) as soon as reasonably practical after commencement date,
by order make such modifications to the map and statement
as appear to them to be
[...]
ncil’s service users and must ensure best
value to the Council, which it is considered the proposed
arrangements would satisfy.

RISK MANAGEMENT

21

This report seeks to minimise the risk to the council by
ensuring continuity of Housing Renewal Works pending the
council undertaking a new procurement exercise to secure a
new framework for the service.

Page 177



CONSULTATION

22  There is no requirement under the Constitution for external
consultation on this item.

RECOMMENDATION

23 Itis recommended:

23.1 That the requirements of competition are excluded and Rule
2.1 of the Council’s Contracts Procedure Rules is
suspended.

23.2 That the framework and the six framework agreements are
extended for a period of six months from 1% October 2017 to
allow the Council to run its own competitive tender exercise
which will be undertaken at the same time as the extension
IS to be put in place and to maintain continuity during this
financial years awarded contracts.

REASONS FOR PROPOSED DECISION

24 To ensure continuity of Housing Renewal Works pending the
Council’s intended competitive procurement exercise and the
implementation of a new framework and new framework
agreements resulting therefrom.

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISION

25 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three
day call in period.

APPENDICES

26 None

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

27 None

OFFICER CONTACT

28 Angela Thomas, Head of Commissioning and Support
Services
Tel: 01639 763794,
email a.j.thomas@npt.gov.uk

Page 178


mailto:a.j.thomas@npt.gov.uk

29 Robert Davies, Principal Officer Housing Renewal &
Adaptation Service Tel: 01639 763288,
email r.i.davies@npt.gov.uk

Page 179


mailto:r.i.davies@npt.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Regeneration and Sustainable Development Cabinet Board

22 September, 2017

Report of the Head of Human Resources — Sheenagh
Rees

Matter for Decision

Wards Affected:
All wards

Community Re
[...]
tem.

Legal Impact

24

There are no legal impact implications on this item.

Risk Management

25

There are no implications for risk management on this item.

Page 204



Consultation

27 There is no requirement under the Constitution for external
consultation on this item

Recommendation(s)

1) The contents of the 2017 Air Quality Progress Report and Detailed
Assessment of Air Quality should be noted.

2) The reports should be made available to the public and other
stakeholders via the Council website and a copy sent to the Welsh
Assembly Government for information.

Reason for Proposed Decision(s)

28 To provide information about air quality in accordance with
legislative requirements.

Implementation of Decision

29 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day
call in period.

Appendices
30 2017 Air Quality Progress Report

31 2017 Detailed Assessment of Air Quality

Officer Contact

32 Nicola Pearce, Head of Planning.
Tel: 01639 686680
Email: n.pearce@npt.qgov.uk

Page 205


mailto:n.pearce@npt.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council

Appendix 1

Neath Port Talbot County Borough
Councill
2017 Air Quality Progress Report

In fulfillment of Part IV of the Environment Act 1995
Local Air Quality Management

Date (July, 2017)

Page 207

LAQM Progress Report 2016



Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council

Local Authority
Officer

M. Hooper

Department Environment

Address Quays, Brunel Way, Neath SA11 2GG
Telephone 01639 686517

E-mail m.hooper@npt.gov.uk

Report Reference
number

E2/16/9/2017 PR

Date

July 2017

LAQM Progress Report 2016

Page 208



Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council

Executive Summary

The long-term Air Quality Objectives for nitrogen dioxide were not breached at any
locations in Neath Port Talbot. Decreasing concentrations of NO, measured by the
continuous analyser at Pontardawe were enough to justify removal of the analyser
from this location. This decrease in NO; leve
[...]
e of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 389



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous Regeneration and Sustainable Development Cabinet Board held on 21 July, 2017
	4 Minutes of the previous Community Safety and Public Protection Scrutiny Sub Committee from 27 July, 2017
	5 Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring
	6 Local Authority New Duties and Responsibilities - Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015
	App 1 - Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015
	App 2 - Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015

	7 Urgency Action 0032 - Substance Misuse Action Plan
	Urgency Action - 0032 - Substance Misuse Action Plan

	8 Alleged Public Footpath - Tonmawr
	Plan 1 - Public Footpath - Tonmawr
	Plan 2 - Public Footpath - Tonmawr
	Plan 3 - Public Footpath - Tonmawr
	Plan 4 - Public Footpath - Tonmawr

	9 Alleged Public Footpath - Community of Coedffranc
	Plan 1 - Alleged Public Footpath - Community of Coedffranc
	Plan 2 - Alleged Public Footpath - Community of Coedffranc
	Plan 3 - Alleged Public Footpath - Community of Coedffranc

	10 Alleged Public Footpath - Community of Taibach
	Plan 1 - Alleged Public Footpath - Community of Taibach

	11 Housing Renewal and Adaptation Service - Extension of Regeneration Works Framework
	12 Community Resilience and Engagement Strategy
	App 1 - Community Engagement and Resilience Strategy

	13 Air Quality Progress Report 2017
	App 1 - Air Quality
	App 2 - Air Quality

	14 Forward Work Programme 2017/18
	17 Baglan Bay Innovation Centre Dilapidation Claim (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	18 Former Hafod Care Home (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	19 Commercial Property Grant (No. 1) (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	20 Commercial Property Grant (No. 2) (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	21 Port Talbot Peripheral Distributor Road, Phase 2, Claims for Compensation 

Minutes of the meeting

-11 -

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD

CABINET BOARD - 22 SEPTEMBER 2017

REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CABINET
BOARD

Cabinet Board Members:

Councillors:  E.V.Latham and A.Wingrave (Chairperson)

Officer in Attendance:

T.Davies

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON

Agreed that Councillor A.Wingrave be appointed Chairperson for the
meeting.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE
DEVELOPMENT CABINET BOARD HELD ON 21 JULY, 2017

Noted by the Committee.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PUBLIC
PROTECTION SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE FROM 27 JULY, 2017

Noted by the Committee.

4. QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE MONITORING

Decision:

That the monitoring report be noted.

220917



-12 -

LOCAL AUTHORITY NEW DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES -
VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN, DOMESTIC ABUSE AND SEXUAL
VIOLENCE (WALES) ACT 2015

Decisions:

1.  That the content of the final strategy ‘Neath Port Talbot Healthy
Relationships for Stronger Communities 2016 — 2019’, as detailed
at Appendix 1 to the circulated report, and its publication, be
approved;

2.  That the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services be
authorised to progress the development of regional working with
Western Bay partners.

Reason for Decisions:

To secure compliance by the Council with the new duties under Section
5 (1) of the Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual
Violence (Wales) Act 2015, and to also ensure the Council will be able to
benefit from the Welsh Government grant that supports this legislation
from 2018/19 when the grant will be pooled on a regional basis.

Implementation of Decisions:

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period.

Consultation:

This item has been subject to external consultation.

URGENCY ACTION 0032 - SUBSTANCE MISUSE ACTION PLAN

Decision:

That the following urgency action taken by the Head of Corporate
Strategy and Democratic Services in consultation with the requisite
Members, be noted:-

Officer Urgency Action No 0032 re: Substance Misuse Action Plan Fund
(SMAF) Revenue for the Western Bay Area Planning Board (APB).

220917



-13 -
ALLEGED PUBLIC FOOTPATH - TONMAWR

Decision:

That no Modification Order be made, between points A-B-C-D from
John’s Terrace to the Business Park, Tonmawr in the Community of
Pelenna, as detailed in the circulated report.

Reason for Decision:

The use is very localised and so cannot be representative of the public at
large.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

Consultation:

This item has been subject to external consultation.

ALLEGED PUBLIC FOOTPATH - COMMUNITY OF COEDFFRANC

Decision:

That no Modification Order be made, between points A-B-C (Woodland
Road to Ormes Road) and points B-E (Woodland Road to Dynevor
Road) in the Community of Coedffranc, as detailed in the circulated
report.

Reasons for Decision (points A-B-C above):

1.  Only three people have said they would continue to support this
application;

2. Point C does not connect to a public highway;

3.  Any use west of point C to access those properties would not
constitute use by the public at large.

220917



10.

- 14 -

Reasons for Decision (point B-E above):

1.  Only four people supported this application which was too low a
number to warrant making a modification order, particularly given
the number of houses in the area;

2.  These four cannot be said to represent the public at large, given
they live in relative close proximity to the lane;

3. In 1955 the former Parish Council initially considered this lane as a

possible Public Right of Way but later reversed that decision on the
basis that it was used as a private street.

ALLEGED PUBLIC FOOTPATH - COMMUNITY OF TAIBACH

Decision:

That no Modification Order be made for the alleged public path/s situated
at Cwm Gwineu Valley in the Community of Taibach.

Reason for Decision:

There is insufficient support for the claim nor has one route been clearly
defined, also there is no provision within the Wildlife and Countryside Act
1981 to claim a right to wander over land.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

Consultation:

This item has been subject to external consultation.

HOUSING RENEWAL AND ADAPTATION SERVICE - EXTENSION OF
REGENERATION WORKS FRAMEWORK

Decisions:

1.  That the requirements of competition be excluded and Rule 2.1 of
the Council’s Contracts Procedure Rules be suspended;

220917



11.

12.

-15 -

2.  That the current framework agreement for Housing Renewal Works
(the ‘Framework’) and the 6 framework agreements with each
contractor appointed thereunder (the ‘Framework Agreements’) be
extended for a period of six months from 1 October 2017, to allow
the Council to run its own competitive tendering exercise which
would be undertaken at the same time as the extension was put in
place.

Reason for Decisions:

To ensure continuity of Housing Renewal Works pending the Council’s
intended competitive procurement exercise and the implementation of a
new framework and new framework agreements resulting therefrom.

Implementation of Decisions:

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period.

COMMUNITY RESILIENCE AND ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY

Decision:

That the introduction of a strategy document to assist in developing
community resilience to local emergencies (the ‘Community Resilience
and Engagement Strategy’), as detailed within the circulated report, be
approved.

Reason for Decision:

To improve service delivery and efficiency.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

AIR QUALITY PROGRESS REPORT 2017/

Decisions:

1.  That the contents of the 2017 Air Quality Progress Report and
Detailed Assessment of Air Quality be noted;

220917



13.

14.

15.

- 16 -

2.  Thatthe 2017 Air Quality Progress Report and Detailed
Assessment of Air Quality reports be made available to the public
and other stakeholders via the Council website, and a copy sent to
the Welsh Assembly Government for information.

Reason for Decisions:

To provide information about air quality in accordance with legislative
requirements.

Implementation of Decisions:

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18

Decision:

That the Forward Work Programme be noted.

ACCESS TO MEETINGS

Decision:

That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act
1972.

URGENT ITEM

Because of the need to deal now with the matter contained in Minute No.
16 below, the Chairperson agreed that this could be raised at today’s
meeting as an urgent item pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No.
2290 (as amended).

Reason:

Due to the time element

220917



16.

17.

-17 -

URGENT REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY AND
REGENERATION - LAND AT EMPIRE AVENUE, BLAENGWRACH,
NEATH

Decision:

That the terms and conditions (as detailed within the private report) for
the release of the restrictive covenant, at Land at Empire Avenue,
Blaengwrach, Neath, be approved.

Reason for Decision:

To enable the proposal to progress.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

Consultation:

The Local Member for the Blaengwrach Ward has been consulted and is
not in favour of the proposal.

BAGLAN BAY INNOVATION CENTRE DILAPIDATION CLAIM

Decision:

That the terms and conditions, as detailed within the private circulated
report for settling the dilapidations claim at Baglan Bay Innovation Centre
and the Solar Centre, be approved.

Reason for Decision:

To settle the outstanding dilapidation claim as a consequence of Welsh
Government handing back the premises at the expiry of the lease term.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

220917



18.

19.

-18 -
FORMER HAFOD CARE HOME

Decision:

That the disposal of the former Hafod Care Home, Wenham Place,
Neath to Pobl Housing, as detailed within the private circulated report, be
approved.

Reason for Decision:

To enable the sale of surplus land for an innovative housing
development and to attain a capital receipt.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

Consultation:

The Local Members for the Neath North Ward have been consulted and
are broadly supportive of the scheme.

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY GRANT - 11 CROFT ROAD, NEATH

Decision:

That a grant offer be made in relation to the commercial property, 11
Croft Road, Neath, as detailed within the private circulated report.

Reason for Decision:

To implement the provisions of the grant scheme in accordance with the
criteria and terms of administration of the grant.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

220917



20.

21.

-19 -
COMMERCIAL PROPERTY GRANT - 34 ORCHARD STREET, NEATH

Decision:

That a grant offer be made in relation to the commercial property, “Plaza
Café”, 34 Orchard Street, Neath, as detailed within the private circulated
report.

Reason for Decision:

To implement the provisions of the grant scheme in accordance with the
criteria and terms of administration of the grant.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

PORT TALBOT PERIPHERAL DISTRIBUTOR ROAD, PHASE 2,
CLAIMS FOR COMPENSATION

Decision:

That the time limit to negotiate claims under the Port Talbot Peripheral
Distributor Road Phase 2 scheme, to all the named parties within in the
private circulated report, be extended to 31 December, 2017.

Reason for Decision:

To secure approval for the immediate action required in respect of claims
under the Port Talbot Peripheral Distributor Road Phase 2 Scheme.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

CHAIRPERSON

220917



